CONTRACTOR UTILIZATION PLAN/REQUEST FOR WAIVER



Project Number Project No. 81000999 / Contract 1677 through Amendment No. 1

₩	Project Title Blue River WWTP Facility Plan and Improve	ments Design
NSAS	CITY	
Blu	e River WWTP Facility Plan and Improvements Design	Water Services
	(Department Project)	Department
	Carollo Engineers, Inc.	
	(Bidder/Proposer)	-
STAT	TY OF Jackson	
COUN	TY OF Jackson	
follow	I, Wayne R. Miller Jr., of lawful age and upos:	on my oath state as
1.	This Affidavit is made for the purpose of complying with MBE/WBE submittal requirements on the above project and the is given on behalf of the Bidder/Proposer listed below. It sets on plan to utilize MBE and/or WBE contractors on the project.	MBE/WBE Program and
2.	The project target goals are 14 % MBE and 14	% WBE.
3.	Bidder/Proposer assures that it will utilize a minimum of the MBE/WBE participation in the above project:	following percentages of
	BIDDER/PROPOSER PARTICIPATION: 14 % WBE	% MBE14%
	POST-BID/POST-RFP ESTIMATED BUDGET: \$ 7,	429,932.00
4.	The following are the M/WBE subcontractors whose utilization will meet or exceed the above-listed Bidder/Proposer Partic warrants that it will utilize the M/WBE subcontractors to predescribed in the applicable Letter(s) of Intent to Subcontract collectively be deemed incorporated herein). (All firms must Kansas City, Missouri)	sipation. Bidder/Proposer ovide the goods/services t, copies of which shall
	Name of M/WBE Firm Taliaferro & Browne, Inc. (MBE) Address 1020 East 8th Street, Kansas City, MO 64106	(1)
	Telephone No. 816.283.3456	
	I.R.S. No. 48-0758891	

 $Name\ of\ M/WBE\ Firm \quad {\it TREKK\ Design\ Group,\ LLC\ (WBE)}$ Address 1411 East 104th Street, Kansas City, MO 64131 Telephone No. 816.874.4655 I.R.S. No. 43-1953275 $Name\ of\ M/WBE\ Firm \quad \ \ \text{TSi Geotechnical, Inc. (MBE)}$ Address 8248 NW 101st Terrace, #5, Kansas City, MO 64153 Telephone No. 816.599.7965 I.R.S. No. 43-1535463 Name of M/WBE Firm Custom Engineering, Inc. (MBE) Address 12760 East U.S. Highway 40, Independence, MO 64055 Telephone No. 816.350.1473 I.R.S. No. 43-1031915 Name of M/WBE Firm Environmental Advisors and Engineers, Inc. (WBE) Address 19211 West 64th Terrace, Shawnee, KS 66218 Telephone No. 913.599.4326 I.R.S. No. 43-1806626 Name of M/WBE Firm Parson + Associates, LLC (MBE) Address 1518 East 18th Street, Kansas City, MO 64108 Telephone No. 816.216.6571 I.R.S. No. 33-1169076

(List additional M/WBEs, if any, on additional page and attach to this form)

4. The following is a breakdown of the percentage of the total contract amount that Bidder/Proposer agrees to pay to each listed M/WBE:

MBE/WBE BREAKDOWN SHEET

MBE FIRMS:

Name of MBE Firm	Supplier/Broker/Contractor	Subcontract Amount*	Weighted Value**	% of Total Contract
Taliaferro & Browne, Inc.		\$ 417,510.00	\$ 417,510.00	5.62
TSi Geotechnical, Inc.		\$ 72,331.00	\$ 72,331.00	0.97
Custom Engineering, Inc.		\$ 474,629.00	\$ 474,629.00	6.39
Parson + Associates, LLC		\$ 75,721.00	\$ 75,721.00	1.02
				·
				

Additional MBE/WBE Firms

g.	Name of M/WBE Firm KMB Engineering, LLC (WBE)
	Address 11412 West 114th Street, Overland Park, KS 66210
	Telephone No. 913.707.0543
	I.R.S. No. 87-4401810
h.	Name of M/WBE Firm McCurdy Engineers (WBE) Address 9613 West 123rd Street, Overland Park, KS 66213
	Telephone No. 816.868.4720
	I.R.S. No. 27-3210878

\$131,906.00

\$ 85,558.00

% of Total

Contract

7.34

3.74

1.78

1.15

WBE FIRMS: Subcontract Amount* Weighted Value** Name of WBE Firm Supplier/Broker/Contractor \$ 545,145.00 \$ 545,145.00 TREKK Design Group, LLC \$ 277,773.00 \$ 277,773.00 Environmental Advisors and Engineers, Inc. \$ 277,773.00 \$ 277,773.00

TOTAL WBE \$ / TOTAL WBE %:

KMB Engineering, LLC

McCurdy Engineers

§ 1,040,382.00 14.00

\$ 131,906.00

\$ 85.558.00

^{*&}quot;Subcontract Amount" refers to the dollar amount that Bidder/Proposer has agreed to pay each M/WBE subcontractor as of the date of contracting and is indicated here solely for the purpose of calculating the percentage that this sum represents in proportion to the total contract amount. Any contract amendments and/or change orders changing the total contract amount may alter the amount due an M/WBE under their subcontract for purposes of meeting or exceeding the Bidder/Proposer participation.

^{**&}quot;Weighted Value" means the portion of the subcontract amount that will be credited towards meeting the Bidder/Proposer participation. See CREO KC Forms and Instructions for allowable credit and special instructions for suppliers.

^{5.} Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that the monetary amount to be paid each listed M/WBE for their work, and which is approved herein, is an amount corresponding to the percentage of the total contract amount allocable to each listed M/WBE as calculated in the MBE/WBE Breakdown Sheet. Bidder/Proposer further acknowledges that this amount may be higher than the subcontract amount listed therein as change orders and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may correspondingly increase the amount of compensation due an M/WBE for purposes of meeting or exceeding the Bidder/Proposer participation

- 6. Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that it is responsible for considering the effect that any change orders and/or amendments changing the total contract amount may have on its ability to meet or exceed the Bidder/Proposer participation. Bidder/Proposer further acknowledges that it is responsible for submitting a Request for Modification or Substitution if it will be unable to meet or exceed the Bidder/Proposer participation set forth herein.
- 7. If Bidder/Proposer has not achieved both the M/WBE goal(s) set for this Project, Bidder/Proposer hereby requests a waiver of the MBE and/or WBE goal(s) that Bidder/Proposer has failed to achieve
- 8. Bidder/Proposer will present documentation of its good faith efforts, a narrative summary detailing its efforts and the reasons its efforts were unsuccessful when requested by the City.
- 9. I hereby certify that I am authorized to make this Affidavit on behalf of the Bidder/Proposer named below and who shall abide by the terms set forth herein:

Bidder/Proposer primary contact: Wayne Miller
Address: 903 E 104th Street, Suite 230
Kansas City, MO 64131
Phone Number: 816.326.6730
Facsimile number:
E-mail Address: wmiller@carollo.com
By: $M_{\gamma}M_{\gamma}M_{\gamma}$.
Title: Vice President
Date: 6/21/2023
(Attach corporate seal if applicable)
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 7 day of August, 2024.
My Commission Expires: 28 Sept 2026 Sara E Maple
Notary Public
SARA E MCPHAIL Notary Public - Notary Seal Jackson County - State of Missouri Commission Number 22127034 My Commission Expires Sep 28, 2026

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

Project Name/Title Blue River WWTP Facility Plan and Improvements Design through Amendment No. 1

Check one:
Original LOI:
Updated LOI:

Project Location/Number Blue River WWTP / Proj. No. 81000999 / Contract 1677

			er into a contractual			
	agreement with M/W/DBE Subcontractor Custom Engineering, Inc. (MBE) who will provide the following					
		in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief narrative descri				
		d Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS (
		is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subert of Electrical, HVAC and plumbing systems, Electrical Load Study, Conceptual design of electrical, HVAC				
	an alternativ		and planning for the			
- racinty pr	an alternatio	100.	•			
for an	estimated	d amount of \$_474,629.00(or6.39% of the total estimated cont	ract value.)			
M/WB	E Vendo	Subcontractor/manufacturer (counts as 100% of contract values Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amount paid or to contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount paid or to be	be paid by a prime			
		contractor for supplies or goods towards goals)	Para of a prime			
City's (agrees work o	M/W/DBE Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas City's Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor agrees to utilize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to Prime Contractor.					
as need	led for m	his section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Pleanore than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this electromagnetic erremedies available under City Code.				
Select	one:	The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above <u>IS NOT</u> subcontracting any por scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)	tions of the above-stated			
		The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting certain portion of work(s) to:	ns of the above stated scope			
(1)	Compan	ny name:				
` '						
	run ada	dress: City, State and Zip Code				
	Primary	y contact:	-			
		Name Phone subcontractor is (select one): MBE WBE DBE N/A				
		i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, of Intent must be attached to this document.	Missouri, a separate Letter			
		ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified with the City o firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is not requ				
	b)	Scope of work to be performed:				
	c)	The dollar value of this agreement is:				

PART 3:

PRIME CON	NTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME: Caro	llo Engineers, Inc.
		Wayne R Miller, Jr.
Signature: Pri	me Contractor	Print Name
Vice President	dent	8/7/2024
Title		Date
State of)	
County of)	
I,and l	belief. , state	that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	Subscribed and sworn to before me, a day of, 20	a notary public, on this
	My Commission Expires:	
CTL A CD		Notary Public
STAMP:		
		Α.
		Custom Engineering Inc. (MRE)
MWDBE SU	BCONTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME:	Custom Engineering, Inc. (MBE)
4	λ	Joseph T. Davis
Signature: Sub	ocontractor	Print Name
ĆEO		8/7/2024
Title		Date
State of MO)	
County of Jac	ckson)	
	Erin Decker , state pelief,	that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	Subscribed and sworn to before me, a day of Aug, 2024	notary public, on this 7th
	My Commission Expires: 01-19-2026	Erin Decker
		Notary Public
STAMP:	ERIN DECKER Notary Public, Notary Seal State of Missouri Jackson County Commission # 22430958 My Commission Expires 01-19-20	26

Check one:
Original LOI:

Project Name/Title Blue River WWTP Facility Plan and Improvements Design through Amendment No. 1

Project Location/Number Blue River WWTP / Proj. No. 81000999 / Contract 1677

PAR	III: Prii	me Contractor Carollo Engineers, Inc.	agrees to enter into a contractual
agreen	nent with	M/W/DBE Subcontractor Environmental Advisors and Engineers	, Inc. (WBE) who will provide the following
goods/	services i	n connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert	a brief narrative describing goods/services to be
_		l Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or	-
		s certified are insufficient and may result in denial of the	•
Architec	tural conditio	n assessments. 20% design Architectural for the new Primary Site Power F	Pen. Architectural Conceptual Design of the facility plan alternatives.
for an	estimated	amount of \$ 277,773.00 (or 3.74 % of	the total estimated contract value.)
M/WB	E Vendo	Supplier (counts as 60% of the total do contractor for supplies or goods toward Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollars)	lar amount paid or to be paid by a prime
		contractor for supplies or goods toward	ds goals)
City's agrees work of	Civil Rigito to utilize	contractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge that & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein over-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein or.	capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor erein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to
as need	ded for m	is section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontagore than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT or remedies available under City Code.	
Select	one:	The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS NOT scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)	subcontracting any portions of the above-stated
		The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcoof work(s) to:	entracting certain portions of the above stated scope
(1)	Compan	y name:	
	Full add	ress:	
	run add	Street number and name	City, State and Zip Code
	Primary	contact:	
	\ m .	Name	Phone
	a) This	subcontractor is (select one): MBE WBE	DBE N/A
		i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the of Intent must be attached to this document.	he City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter
		ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE of firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Le	
	b)	Scope of work to be performed:	

c)

The dollar value of this agreement is:



PRIME CON	TRACTOR BUSINESS N	AME:	Carollo Engineers, Inc.
			Wayne R Miller, Jr.
Signature: Prin	ne Contractor		Print Name
Vice Presid	dent		8/7/2024
Title		· · · · · ·	Date
State of)	
County of)	
I,and t	pelief.	,	state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	Subscribed and sworn to day of, 20		re me, a notary public, on this
	My Commission Expire	es:	
STAMP:	,		Notary Public
MWDBE SU	BCONTRACTOR BUSIN	ESS N	
Signature: Sub	VIC Beam		Print Name
Title	resident		Date Print Name Date
State of)	
County of)	
I, and t	pelief.	,	state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	Subscribed and sworn to day of, 20		re me, a notary public, on this
	My Commission Expire	es:	
STAMP:	•		Notary Public



Check one:	
Original LOI	:[
Updated LO	

 $Project\ Name/Title\ {\it Blue\ River\ WWTP\ Facility\ Plan\ and\ Improvements\ Design\ through\ Amendment\ No.\ 1}$

Project Location/Number Blue River WWTP / Proj. No. 81000999 / Contract 1677

Prime Contractor agrees to enter into a contractual					
agreement with M/W/DBE Subcontractor KMB Engineering LLC (WBE)	-				
goods/services in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief n	2 2				
provided. Broad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE					
Subcontractor is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter	4				
Condition assessment of I&C systems, I&C preliminary engineering design for the Power Pen at the primary	site.				
	·				
for an estimated amount of \$\(\frac{131,906.00}{} \) (or \(\frac{1.78}{} \) % of the total of	estimated contract value.)				
M/WBE Vendor type: Subcontractor/manufacturer (counts as 100% or	f contract value towards goals)				
Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amo	9				
contractor for supplies or goods towards goals)					
Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount	nt paid or to be paid by a prime				
contractor for supplies or goods towards goals)					
M/W/DBE Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, curren	atly certified with the City of Kansas				
City's Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities					
agrees to utilize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and					
work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, conting					
Prime Contractor.					
PART 2: This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor list	end above. Please attach additional about				
as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsific	eation of this document will result in				
denial and other remedies available under City Code.	cation of this document will result in				
Select one: The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS NOT subcontractor scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)	acting any portions of the above-stated				
The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting	certain portions of the above stated scope				
of work(s) to:	•				
(1) Company name:					
Full address:					
Street number and name City, Sta	ate and Zip Code				
Primary contact:					
Name Phone a) This subcontractor is (select one): MBE WBE DBE	¬N/A				
i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the City of of Intent must be attached to this document.	f Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter				
ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified w	with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the				

firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is not required.

b)

Scope of work to be performed: ___

The dollar value of this agreement is:



PRIME CON	NTRACTOR BUSINESS NAME:	Carollo Engineers, Inc.
		Wayne R Miller, Jr.
Signature: Prin	me Contractor	Print Name
Vice Presid	dent	8/7/2024
Title		Date
State of)	
County of)	
I, and I	belief.	state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	Subscribed and sworn to befo day of, 20	re me, a notary public, on this
	My Commission Expires:	
STAMP:		Notary Public
MWDBE SU	JBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS N	NAME: KMB Engineering LLC
Lach	en MBuechla	Kathleen M Buechler
Signature: Sub	ocontractor	Print Name
Principal		8/6/24
Title		Date
State of)	
County of)	
Ι,		state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
and l	belief.	
	Subscribed and sworn to befo day of, 20	re me, a notary public, on this
	My Commission Expires:	
STAMP:		Notary Public

HEART OF THE NATION

CITY OF FOUNTAINS

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

Check one:
Original LOI:
Undated LOI:

Project Name/Title Blue River WWTP Facility Plan and Improvements Design through Amendment No. 1

Project Location/Number Blue River WWTP / Proj. No. 81000999 / Contract 1677

PAl	RT I: P	rime Contractor Carollo Engineers, Inc.	agrees to enter into a contractual
agree	ement wi	th M/W/DBE Subcontractor McCurdy Engineers, LLC (WBE)	who will provide the following
good	s/service	s in connection with the above-reference contract: [Inse	ert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be
-		ad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.)	
		is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of	this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.]
Partici	pation in co	nstructibility reviews and condition assessments.	
for a	n estimat	ed amount of \$ 85,558.00 (or 1.15 % c	of the total estimated contract value.)
M/W	BE Vend	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	as 100% of contract value towards goals) dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime ards goals)
		Broker (counts as 10% of the total d contractor for supplies or goods tows	ollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime ards goals)
City's agree work	s Civil R es to utili	abcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge ights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the ze M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated bove-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herector.	he capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to
as ne	eded for	This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcomore than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTAN ther remedies available under City Code.	
Selec	et one:	The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS NO scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)	T subcontracting any portions of the above-stated
		The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS sub of work(s) to:	contracting certain portions of the above stated scope
(1)	Comp	any name:	
	Full a	ddress:	
	1 an a	Street number and name	City, State and Zip Code
	Prima	ry contact:	
	a) Th	Name is subcontractor is (select one): MBE WBE	Phone DBE N/A
	,	i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with of Intent must be attached to this document.	-
		ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a	E certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the Letter of Intent is not required.
	b)	Scope of work to be performed:	

The dollar value of this agreement is:



PRIME CON	NTRACTOR BUSINESS NA	AME:	Carollo Engineers, Inc.
			Wayne R Miller, Jr.
Signature: Pri	me Contractor		Print Name
Vice Presi	dent		8/7/2024
Title			Date
State of)	
County of)	
I,			state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
and	belief.		
	Subscribed and sworn to day of, 20		re me, a notary public, on this
	My Commission Expires	s:	
	J I		Notary Public
STAMP:			
			McCounty Franciscous LLC (MDF)
MWDBE SU	JBCONTRACTOR BUSINE	ESS N	IAME: McCurdy Engineers, LLC (WBE)
Amu	J. Mc Couchy		Amy L. McCurdy
Signature: Si	bcontractor		Print Name
President/	Owner		8/7/2024
Title			Date
State of)	
County of))	
County of		,	
l,	belief.	,	state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
anu			
	Subscribed and sworn to day of, 20		re me, a notary public, on this
	My Commission Expires	s:	
a=	1		Notary Public
STAMP:			

Check one:	
Original LOI:	
Updated LOI:	

Project Name/Title Blue River WWTP Facility Plan and Improvements Design through Amendment No. 1

Project Location/Number Blue River WWTP / Proj. No. 81000999 / Contract 1677

PAL	Prime Contractor Carollo Engineers,	agrees to enter into a contractual
agree	ement with M/W/DBE Subcontractor_Pa	rson and Associates (MBE) who will provide the following
_		reference contract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be
_	- , -	rical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE
		I may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.]
Partici	pation in, and assistance with, meetings and developn	nent of the public outreach plan.
-		
for an	n estimated amount of \$_75,721.00	(or1.02% of the total estimated contract value.)
M/W	BE Vendor type: Subcontract	or/manufacturer (counts as 100% of contract value towards goals)
	Supplier (co	ounts as 60% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime
	contractor for	or supplies or goods towards goals)
	, i	nts as 10% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime
	contractor fo	or supplies or goods towards goals)
M/W	//DBE Subcontractor is, to the best of Pr	rime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas
		partment to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor
_		the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to
		capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to
Prime	e Contractor.	
PAI	RT 2: This section is to be completed	by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets
		er contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in
	al and other remedies available under	
Selec	et one: The M/W/DBE Subcontra	actor listed above IS NOT subcontracting any portions of the above-stated
	scope of work(s). (Contin	actor listed above <u>IS NOT</u> subcontracting any portions of the above-stated ue to Part 3.)
	The M/W/DBE Subcontra of work(s) to:	actor listed above IS subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope
(1)	Company name:	
	Full address:	
	Street number and name	e City, State and Zip Code
	Primary contact:	
	Name a) This subcontractor is (select one):	Phone MBE DBE N/A
	,	
	of Intent must be attached to	M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter this document.
		OT a certified M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the
		eporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is not required.

b)

c)

Scope of work to be performed:

The dollar value of this agreement is: __



PRIME CO	NTRACTOR BUSINESS NAM	ME: Carollo Engineers, Inc.
		Wayne R Miller, Jr.
Signature: Pr	rime Contractor	Print Name
Vice Pres	ident	8/7/2024
Title		Date
State of)	
County of)	
Ι,		_, state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
and	belief.	
	Subscribed and sworn to be day of, 20	before me, a notary public, on this
	My Commission Expires: _	
STAMP:		Notary Public
DITHVII (8		
MWDBE S	UBCONTRACTOR BUSINESS	S NAME: Parson and Associates (MBE)
	Boucher fo	
Signature: Su	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Par Sorfrint Name
_	ommunications Str	
State of)	
County of)	
Ι,		_, state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
and	belief.	
	Subscribed and sworn to be day of, 20	efore me, a notary public, on this
	My Commission Expires: _	
STAMP:		Notary Public
STAIVIP:		

CITY OF FOUNTAINS

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

Check one:
Original LOI:
Undated LOI:

Project Name/Title Blue River WWTP Facility Plan and Improvements Design through Amendment No. 1

Project Location/Number Blue River WWTP / Proj. No. 81000999 / Contract 1677

PART I: Prime Contractor Carollo Engineers, Inc.	_agrees to enter into a contractual
agreement with M/W/DBE Subcontractor_Tech. Services to Go, Inc. (MBE)	who will provide the following
goods/services in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief n	arrative describing goods/services to be
provided. Broad Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing	ng of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE
Subcontractor is certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter	-
Review of existing geotechnical reports, geotechnical recommendations pertaining to immediate projects, and ge	otechnical recommendations pertaining to planned projects.
for an estimated amount of \$\frac{72,331.00}{} (or \frac{0.97}{0}\)% of the total	estimated contract value.)
M/WBE Vendor type: Subcontractor/manufacturer (counts as 100% of Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amo contractor for supplies or goods towards goals)	unt paid or to be paid by a prime
Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amou contractor for supplies or goods towards goals)	nt paid or to be paid by a prime
M/W/DBE Subcontractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, current City's Civil Rights & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities agrees to utilize M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and work on the above-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, continuation of the contractor.	s indicated herein. Prime Contractor I M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to
PART 2: This section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor list as needed for more than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsific denial and other remedies available under City Code.	
Select one: The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS NOT subcontractor scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)	racting any portions of the above-stated
The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting of work(s) to:	g certain portions of the above stated scope
(1) Company name:	
Full address:	
Street number and name City, St	ate and Zip Code
Primary contact:	

a) This subcontractor is (select one): MBE WBE DBE N/A

of Intent must be attached to this document.

Name

- i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter
- ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is not required.

Phone

- Scope of work to be performed: ____ b)
- The dollar value of this agreement is:



PRIME CON	NTRACTOR BUSINESS N	AME:	Carollo Engineers, Inc.
			Wayne R Miller, Jr.
Signature: Pri	me Contractor		Print Name
Vice Presi	dent		8/7/2024
Title			Date
State of)	
County of)	
I,		,	state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
and	belief.		
	Subscribed and sworn t day of, 20		re me, a notary public, on this
	My Commission Expire	es:	
STAMP:	J		Notary Public
MWDRF SI	IRCONTRACTOR BUSIN	IESS N	NAME: Tech. Services to Go, Inc. (MBE)
Linis	B. Hervey	LOO I	Denise Hervey
Signature: Sul	/		Print Name
CEO			8/7/2024
Title		_	Date
State of)	
County of)	
I,		,	state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
and	belief.		
	Subscribed and sworn t	o befo	re me, a notary public, on this
	day of, 20		
	My Commission Expire	es:	
OF 12	•		Notary Public
STAMP:			

CHY OF TOURISINS

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT

Project Name/Title Blue River WWTP Facility Plan and Improvements Design through Amendment No. 1

Project Location/Number Blue River WWTP / Proj. No. 81000999 / Contract 1677

Check one:	
Original LOI:	
Undated LOI-	7

PART	l I: Pri	ne Contractor Carollo Engineers, Inc. agrees to enter into a contractual
		M/W/DBE Subcontractor Taliaferro & Browne, Inc. (MBE) who will provide the following
		n connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be
		Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE
		certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.]
		ssessments, structural and site civil conceptual engineering services for the facility plan alternatives,
and struct	tural and si	civil preliminary engineering services for the Primary Site Power Pen.
15 No. 10 No.		
for an e	stimate	amount of \$\frac{417,510.00}{} (or \frac{5.62}{} \% of the total estimated contract value.)
M/WBI	E Vendo	Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime contractor for supplies or goods towards goals) Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime
		contractor for supplies or goods towards goals)
City's C agrees t work or	Civil Rig to utilize	contractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas ats & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to we-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to r.
DADI	F 2. 771	
		s section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets
		ore than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in
uemai :	and otn	r remedies available under City Code.
Select o	one:	The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above <u>IS NOT</u> subcontracting any portions of the above-stated scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)
		The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope of work(s) to:
(1)	Compar	y name:
	Full add	ess:
	i uii auc	Street number and name City, State and Zip Code
	Primary	contact:
		Name Phone
	a) This	subcontractor is (select one): MBE WBE DBE N/A
		i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter of Intent must be attached to this document.
		ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is not required.
	b)	Scope of work to be performed:
	c)	The dollar value of this agreement is:

PART 3:

		Carollo Engineers, Inc. Wayne R Miller, Jr.
Signature: Pri	me Contractor	Print Name
Vice Presi		8/7/2024
Title		Date
State of)	
County of)	
I,and	belief.	state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledg
	Subscribed and sworn to befo day of, 20	re me, a notary public, on this
CTAMD.	My Commission Expires:	Notary Public
STAMP:		
MWDBE SL	BCONTRACTOR BUSINESS N	
Signature: Sul	3/w/-	Hagos E Andebrhan Print Name
Signature: 8úl	3/w/-	Hagos E Andebrhan Print Name 08/06/2024
Signature: 8úl	3/w/-	Hagos E Andebrhan Print Name
Signature: Sul CEOV Title	bcontractor	Hagos E Andebrhan Print Name 08/06/2024
Signature: Sul CEOV Title	becontractor lissouri	Hagos E Andebrhan Print Name 08/06/2024
Signature: Sul CEOV Title State of V County of J I, E	becontractor lissouri	Hagos E Andebrhan Print Name 08/06/2024 Date
Signature: Sul CEOV Title State of V County of J I, E	becontractor lissouri ackson arthe J. Taylor belief.	Hagos E Andebrhan Print Name 08/06/2024 Date
Signature: Sul CEOV Title State of V County of J I, E	bcontractor lissouri ackson arthe J. Taylor, belief. Subscribed and sworn to befo	Hagos E Andebrhan Print Name 08/06/2024 Date state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge are me, a notary public, on this Com
Signature: Sul CEOV Title State of V County of J I, E	becontractor 1:550uri Cackson Carther J. Taylor belief. Subscribed and sworn to beford and of Aug., 2024	Hagos E Andebrhan Print Name 08/06/2024 Date state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge are me, a notary public, on this 6th 23-07-2026 Dayles

Project Name/Title Blue River WWTP Facility Plan and Improvements Design through Amendment No. 1 Project Location/Number Blue River WWTP / Proj. No. 81000999 / Contract 1677

Check one:
Original LOI:
Updated LOI: ✓

PAR	ΓΙ: Pr	ime Contractor Carollo Engineers, Inc. agrees to enter into a contractual	
		M/W/DBE Subcontractor TREKK Design Group, LLC. (WBE) who will provide the following	
_		in connection with the above-reference contract: [Insert a brief narrative describing goods/services to be	
provide	ed. Broa	d Categorizations (e.g., "electrical," "plumbing," etc.) or the listing of NAICS Codes in which M/W/DBE	
Subcon	tractor i	s certified are insufficient and may result in denial of this Letter of Intent to Subcontract.	
Utility sur	vey, LiDAF	R scanning, topographic survey, site civil engineering support. Condition assessment of the 72" Primary Effluent pipe.	
for an e	estimate	d amount of \$ 594,145.00 (or 8.00 % of the total estimated contract value.)	
M/WB	E Vendo	or type: Subcontractor/manufacturer (counts as 100% of contract value towards goals)	
		Supplier (counts as 60% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime	
		contractor for supplies or goods towards goals)	
		Broker (counts as 10% of the total dollar amount paid or to be paid by a prime	
		contractor for supplies or goods towards goals)	
City's C agrees t work or	Civil Rig to utilize	contractor is, to the best of Prime Contractor's knowledge, currently certified with the City of Kansas thts & Equal Opportunity Department to perform in the capacities indicated herein. Prime Contractor M/W/DBE Subcontractor in the capacities indicated herein, and M/W/DBE Subcontractor agrees to ove-referenced contract in the capacities indicated herein, contingent upon award of the contract to or.	
PART	2: Th	is section is to be completed by the M/W/DBE subcontractor listed above. Please attach additional sheets	
		ore than one intended sub-tier contract. IMPORTANT: Falsification of this document will result in er remedies available under City Code.	
		-	
Select o	one:	The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS NOT subcontracting any portions of the above-stated scope of work(s). (Continue to Part 3.)	
	V	The M/W/DBE Subcontractor listed above IS subcontracting certain portions of the above stated scope of work(s) to:	
(1)	Compan	y name: Hydromax USA	
]	Full add	ress: 71 Cavalier Blvd Florence, Kentucky 41042	
I	Primary	Street number and name City, State and Zip Code Contact: David Hamberlin 816.708.0886	
	a) Thia	Name Phone	
	a) This subcontractor is (select one): MBE WBE DBE N/A		
		i: If this subcontractor is an M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, a separate Letter of Intent must be attached to this document.	
		ii. If this subcontractor is NOT a certified M/W/DBE certified with the City of Kansas City, Missouri, the firm must still be listed for reporting purposes but a Letter of Intent is not required.	
	b)	Scope of work to be performed: Provide equipment to CCTV 72" pipe	
	c)	The dollar value of this agreement is: \$49,000	
00450.01	1 CREO KO	Letter of Intent to Subcontract 10.12.2022	



PRIME CO	ONTRACTOR BUSINESS N	IAME: Carollo Engineers, Inc.
		Wayne R Miller, Jr.
	rime Contractor	Print Name
Vice Pres	sident	8/7/2024
Title		Date
State of		
County of)
I, and	belief.	state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	Subscribed and sworn to day of, 20	o before me, a notary public, on this
	My Commission Expire	s:
STAMP:		Notary Public
MWDBE St Signature: Sul CEO///	becontractor Maraging Mulber	ESS NAME: TREKK Design Group, LLC. (WBE) Print Name 8 6 2024 Date
State of)
County of)
I, and b	belief.	state that the above and foregoing is based on my best knowledge
	Subscribed and sworn to day of, 20	before me, a notary public, on this
	My Commission Expires	:
STAMP:	•	Notary Public